of land area; the number of small islands in West Halmahera 

is 123 islands with details of 2 inhabited islands and 121 non-inhabited islands (Website of Halmahera Regency). 

The administrative area of the West Halmahera Regency covers 9 (nine) districts and 146 (one hundred and forty-

six) villages. The districts mentioned are Jailolo district, South Jailolo, East Jailolo, Sahu, East Sahu, Tabaru, Ibu, 

South Ibu, and Loloda district. The traditional tribes in West Halmahera are Sahu, Tobaru, Wayoli, Gorap, Loloda, 

and Gamkonora. These tribes have long inhabited the large island of Halmahera, especially in West Halmahera.